
Submitting Exam 
Claims for Patients  
with Diabetes 

Include the appropriate diabetic eye exam Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) Category II code 
on VSP® WellVision Exam® claims for patients with diabetes. These codes provide more complete 
information on exam results to support performance measures for programs including, Medicare’s 
Merit-Based Incentive Payment System (MIPS), Healthcare Effectiveness Data and Information 
Set (HEDIS®), and Star Ratings. They also underline the importance of annual eye exams for these 
patients and reduce the administrative burden of pulling patient chart notes.

CPT Category II codes are informational codes and should be billed with a $0.00 amount.  
Patient records must indicate any condition included on a claim.

Include for Patients with Diabetes WITH Evidence of Retinopathy

2022F
Dilated retinal eye exam with interpretation by an ophthalmologist or optometrist documented 
and reviewed

2024F
Seven standard field stereoscopic retinal photos with interpretation by an ophthalmologist or 
optometrist documented and reviewed

2026F
Eye imaging validated to match diagnosis from seven standard field stereoscopic retinal photos 
results documented and reviewed

Include for Patients with Diabetes WITHOUT Evidence of Retinopathy

2023F
Dilated retinal eye exam with interpretation by an ophthalmologist or optometrist documented 
and reviewed

2025F
Seven standard field stereoscopic retinal photos with interpretation by an ophthalmologist or 
optometrist documented and reviewed

2033F
Eye imaging validated to match diagnosis from seven standard field stereoscopic retinal photos 
results documented and reviewed

Use This CPT II Code for Patients with Diabetes LOW RISK of Retinopathy
(no evidence of retinopathy in the prior year)

3072F
Low risk for retinopathy (no evidence of retinopathy in the prior year) photos results documented 
and reviewed

Where to include CPT 

Category II codes on eClaim*² 

Enter the appropriate CPT Category II  
code in box 24d. 
 

Find more resources to support  
your practice and your patients with  
diabetes at vspeyeondiabetes.com.

Diagnosis Codes

CPT/HCPCS Codes

CPT Category ll Codes

*If you use another method to file your claims, continue to do so following your normal process using the codes above. 
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